receivables and the obligation is reduced upon receipt of the expenditure report from
the implementing agency.

  Treatment of local imprest bank accounts

 (c) The bank balances of UN-Habitat on local imprest accounts for its
offices away from Headquarters, previously recorded as receivable accounts, are

A/67/5/Add.8

12-42673 74

now recorded in the ledgers as bank balances. Management believes that this
properly classifies the cash related to imprest accounts, resulting in a better
presentation in the financial statements.

 (d) The changes in paragraphs (b) and (c) above affect the statement of
assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances for both the Foundation activities
(statement V) and the technical cooperation activities (statement VII) as well as the
all funds summary (statement II). Comparatives for the biennium ended
31 December 2009 for these statements have been restated as shown below.

  All funds summary: assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances
(Thousands of United States dollars)

As originally

reported

Reclassification
of bank balances

(offices away from
Headquarters)

Advances to
implementing

agencies
Regular

budget  Restated

Cash and term deposits 1 888 1 150 – – 3 038

Accounts receivable 2 883 (1 150) 3 395 951 6 079

Unliquidated obligations 71 219 – 3 395 951 75 565

  Foundation activities: assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances
(Thousands of United States dollars)

As originally

reported

Reclassification
of bank balances

(offices away from
Headquarters)

Advances to
implementing

agencies  Restated

Cash and term deposits 928 92 – 1 020

Accounts receivable 1 308 (92) 2 687 3 903

Unliquidated obligations 44 038 – 2 687 46 725

  Technical cooperation activities: assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances
(Thousands of United States dollars)

As originally

reported

Reclassification
of bank balances

(offices away from
Headquarters)

Advances to
implementing

agencies  Restated

Cash and term deposits 960 1 058 – 2 018

Accounts receivable 1 575 (1 058) 708 1 225

Unliquidated obligations 27 181 – 708 27 889

 (e) The all funds summary statement of cash flows (statement III) for the
biennium ended 31 December 2009 has been restated accordingly.

 A/67/5/Add.8

75 12-42673

  Note 19
Contingent liabilities

 As at 31 December 2011, UN-Habitat had no reportable contingent liabilities.

  Note 20
Treatment of future years’ commitments

 (a) During the period ended 31 December 2011, UN-Habitat implemented
the recording of commitments against future years as liabilities in its books. In the
past these were recorded as current liabilities.

 (b) This change is in line with new instructions on this subject given by